25 Maintenance - Other W/P's 5,964,985 147,163 6,112,148 Pro forma adjustment for additional costs projected for the acquisitions of Arnold Wastewater ($141K) and Redfield Water ($6.5K).

26 Total Operations and Maintenance 125,513,636 (3,374,576) 122,139,060

Case No. WR-2015-0301
Case No. SR-2015-0302

Page 2 of 2

Missouri-American Water Company
Summary of Adjustments to Operations and Maintenance Expenses, Depreciation, Amortization and General Taxes
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014
Schedule: CAS-13

Total Company
1017

Line
Number Description Schedule

Test Year Ended
12/31/14

Test Year
Adjustments

Pro Forma at Present
Rates Narrative Discussion of Proposed Adjustment

27
28 Depreciation W/P's 33,070,985 8,031,475 41,102,460 Pro forma depreciation expense based on Dec 2014 asset balances plus additions from the approved Strategic Capital Expenditure Plan (SCEP) for the

year 2015-2019 less retirements for the 13-month period ending January 2016.  Proposed depreciation rates were used with projected activity to
forecast the pro forma depreciation expense.

29 Amortization W/P's 548,539 364,487 913,026 Updated with MSD Asset amortization acquired in the purchased of the City of Arnold sewer system.
30 Total Depreciation and Amortization 33,619,524 8,395,962 42,015,486
31
32 Property Taxes W/P's 12,509,205 1,412,857 13,922,062

2015 Estimated taxes.  Includes Arnold and Redfield acquisitions.  Property taxes are kept by county for budget purposes and not broken out.  Waste
water would be with the water piece.  There is no separate stand alone waste water districts.  They are always with a water district.

33 Payroll Taxes W/P's 1,953,570 297,575 2,251,145
Adjustment based on the current payroll tax rates.  An appropriate capitalization rate is applied to determine pro forma payroll tax expense.

34 PSC Fees W/P's 2,180,247 211,223 2,391,470
All PSC Fees allocated to large MO districts.  Fee is calculated based on % of payment and applied to present rate revenue.

35 Other General Taxes W/P's 9,338 0 9,338 No adjustment
36 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $16,652,360 $1,921,655 $18,574,015
37
38

	CAS-13 OE ADJ